
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 5 

77 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD 
CHICAGO, IL  60604-3590 

 
 
 
ELECTRONIC MAIL 
DELIVERY RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Ms. Kristina Daines  
1450 N. Benson Avenue, Suite A 
Upland, CA 91786 
kdaines@carenterprises.net 
 
Re: Notice of Violation and Compliance Order/Settlement Agreement for the Midwest 

Convenience, Inc. facility, 1199 Elmhurst Road, Des Plaines, Illinois 60016 
ICIS# 3601400195 

 
Dear Ms. Daines, 
 
On March 25, 2022, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Underground Storage Tank 
(UST) Section issued a Notice of Violation and a Compliance Order/Settlement Agreement 
(Field Citation) concerning UST violations (i.e., failure to monitoring tanks every 30 days, and 
release detection for underground piping) found at the Midwest Convenience facility located at 
1199 Elmhurst Road, Des Plaines, Illinois. 
 
On June 16, 2022, EPA received your signed copy of the Settlement Agreement and supporting 
documentation. On June 28, 2022, the EPA finance office confirmed receipt of your payment 
(check #0016379) for a total of $1,340.00 in penalties. 
 
The Settlement Agreement states that it is effective upon EPA’s final approval. I have enclosed a 
signed and dated copy of the approved Settlement Agreement. The original Settlement 
Agreement will remain in the EPA’s files. We also have accepted and processed your check as 
part of the settlement process. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Arturo Cisneros, of my staff, at (312) 886-
7447. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Julie Morris, Manager 
Land Enforcement and Compliance Assurance Branch 
 

Julie Morris
Digitally signed by Julie 
Morris 
Date: 2022.07.06 
08:04:05 -05'00'

July 18, 2022

RUST-05-2022-0011
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cc: Tom Kenney, ORC, kenney.thomas@epa.gov 
 James Bentley, IL OSFM, James.Bentley@Illinois.gov 
  
 
 
 
 
 



U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA). REGION 5 
77 West Jackson Boulevard (LR-17J), Chicago, IDlnois �590 

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) FlaD CITATION FORM FOR EXPEDfTED SETTLEMENT NO. ____ '22-00_1_-AC_

Pait I: INSPECTION SUMMARY 

an --="O.c3l=25/2=.:.022=--- Tme ___ a:c.c3.:.0..ca::.:m:....,... __ (Date of Violation) (a.m. c.- p.m.) 
M Midwest Convenience, Inc. 

(NameofF�) 

Addle68: 1199 Elmhurst Road 

Des Plaines, IL 60016 

Andrew Bottomley 
(Name of On sile Rep1918ntatlve If not Iha OWner or 0perator) 

Name and addll!&S of Iha UST Pf Owner or r Operator 

Hmm: Midwest Convenience, Inc. 

Add,.., 1199 Elmurst Rd. 

Des Plaines, IL 60016 

A duly designaled _,, employee, or n,presen(ative of Iha EPA c.-a duly 
deslgnaled otlla!r o, ....,royee of lhe Sfa1a or Tribe Inspected 1lis facllily. 
EPA hao reviewed Iha Inspection � and olher relevant ..-is 
and hao iclentlled Iha following violation(s) of Iha UST ,egu(aDons 
prumutgafed or approved by EPA ..- Sublille I of Iha -
Conservation and � Ad. (RCRA) (42 u.s.c. § 6991 et seq.). 

1. VI•-= I Failure to monitor tanks every 30 days, If approprlata. ,

CIIB: 40 CFR §280.41(a) Proposed Penally: $ 670 
xTanb Mulllplar. ___ _ 

Su-t $870 

2. Vlalatlon: IFailwe lo � conduct release -ction lor
. undelground ptp1ng. 

CIIB: 40 CFR §280.44 Pn,pooad Penalty:; __ :,_$ 6:::70c::. 

3. Violation:

CIIB:40CFR 

4. Violation:

Clta:40CFR 

X Tanks llulllpller. ___ _
SU-t; __ ,._$ 670=. 

Proposed Penally: __ _ 
x Tania llulllpliar:, ___ _ 

Su-: 

l'nlpased Penally: __ _ 
xTantm llullfplla.: ___ _ 

Su_t __ -=�=-

J�
SED PENALTY: $1,340✓ wiala11anoflheat>overeferetN>ed UST 

lgnatu of EPA 1nspec1o,j 
Date: 'i-1 ,?-

Pait I: SETILEMENT AGREEMENT/COMPLIANCE ORDER 

A. -•- Ag""""811t The Owner or Operator by lllgning this 
Settlement Agreement (or by having an aulhmil.ad n,p19S8111B11Ve lllgn II) 
ag..,. lo seme the violations identified In Part I, subject lo Iha 1bllowing. 
tenns and condilions: 

The Owner or Open,tor -• subject lo dvl aoo aiminal penaltiee for 
making a false aubmlsaion lo Iha u. S. Govemment, Iha! he or she hat 
COfl1ldad Iha """811ons, submilfBd liue and accurate dorumentallon of 
their correction, and submitted payment to the U.S. Treasury for the 
amount of $1,340 In payment of Iha fUII -- panal!I' amount, 
as desailJed in Part I of lhis Fonn. 

The owner or Operator agraes to comply - Iha 1em1s of· 111e 
Compf'IIRCe 0n1er In Part 11.B. Vvllhoul admilling liabilily for Iha violations 
ciled In Part I, Iha OWner or Operator sisnlng - waives any
objec:tions to EPA's Jurisdlcllon with respect lo fhe Complianco Order and 
lhls se-Agreemant, and consents lo EPA's final approval of lhla 
Setllement Ag"'91118nl - fuilher nolk:e. The Owner or Operator 
waives Iha oppolfunlly for a public hearing puniuant lo RCRA NClion 
9008. 

Once EPA &ignB fhe -men! Ag,aanent, EPA wil take no furlhe< 
enfon:emant action against Iha OWner c.- Operator for Iha civll lllolations 
described in Part I, pl0¥icled Iha violallons have been timely 00ffllded 
and Iha panally has bffil paid. EPA doas not waiw Ifs right lo anfoR:e 
against lhe OWner or Operator for any otller violations not - In 
Part I and 1'iolallons of Iha UST n,quilamanls or other ,equn,menta 11atsc1 
In Part I Iha! wen, not c:onacted In a timely menner. 

Tola J.-.i Ag,eemant and CGmplianco Onler will becGma efl'active 
once slgnad by EPA and Is binding on EPA and Iha Ownar or Operator 
upon slgnatun, by both pa,1ies. FIIIIII appn,val of Iha Setllamanl 
Agreement aoo Compliance Order la In Iha sole dlaaetion of Iha 
Raglanal AdmlnlslJlllor, Region 5, EPA. or his or her aulhorized dalegate. 
Upon final approval, EPA shall mau a copy of this doc:wnent lo Iha OWner 
or Operator signing below. 

SIGNATURE av-, OPERATOR, ORAUTIIORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE: 

Name (Prlntl: C Hit l £ T);,Ve \\� e.. 
Tllle(PrintJ: I- ,c,,.,,v�l"tik�......_jje.,-
stgnatu,e ccv:.,J>. .. _Ls>,_ llate: c.t,J-.� 

B. Compllance Onie.: T111s COmpllance Onler is - ..- Iha 
aulhorily of RCRA Nd!on 9008 to 1880lw Iha civil lliolations ide-.S In 
Part I. The OWner or Operator la onleied lo c:onec:t the violations, submit 
bue and accurate ctocumanlalion that the violations W8i8 coneded, and 
pay the total penally amount llatscl In Part I of lhls Form. Tola 
COlnpllanoa Onfer shaH becGma final and enfon:eable only upon 
signalule by an EPA offldal with Iha autl1orily lo lllgn 1h18 documant.

SIGNATURE BY EPA APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT AND COMPLIANCE ORDER: 

Name (Print): Julie Morris

Trtfe (Print): Branch Manager,, LECAB 

Slgnatwe 

_, 

___________ Date,.:_----

2 

(s 12)3S,3-2oDC 
(J/31"" 

(:ir,) 'V67--ZO&'( ?� \-\-�1c,\c.s;.o.--

Julie Morris
Digitally signed by Julie 
Morris 
Date: 2022.07.06 
07:59:50 -05'00'

Filed: July 18, 2022   RUST-05-2022-0011   USEPA, Region 5   Regional Hearing Clerk 
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